was informed by the Petitioner‟s sister that he had left for Delhi.  

Upon ascertaining his exact movements and location he was traced 

in Delhi from where he was arrested on 17-02-2021.  That, the 

offence is grave and the controlled substances are valued at 

approximately Rs.22,00,000/- (Rupees twenty two lakhs) only, in 

the open market.  That, the Learned Trial Court considering the 

facts and circumstances had correctly disallowed the Bail 

Applications of the Petitioner.  That, now the Charge-Sheet has been 

submitted before the Learned Trial Court on 29-03-2021.